# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

#### **CHAP. 59**

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

district, for the purpose of providing and maintaining within the district a sewer system and suitable sewers, drains and sewage disposal plants, and with all the rights, privileges and immunities incident to similar corporations, or necessary for the accomplishment of these purposes; provided, however, that nothing contained in this act shall be construed so as to vest the district with any duty of providing or maintaining catch basins or drainage of public ways.'

Sec. 2. Title to catch basins to be conveyed to town. The Brunswick Sewer District is hereby directed to convey to the town of Brunswick whatever right, title and interest the Brunswick Sewer District has in and to any catch basins and laterals in the town of Brunswick.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 19, 1951

### Chapter 59

AN ACT Relating to Northern Maine General Hospital of Eagle Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Vacancies in board of trustees of Northern Maine General hospital filled. Daniel J. Feeney, of Portland, in the county of Cumberland and state of Maine, present incumbent of the office of Roman Catholic bishop of the diocese of Portland, is hereby empowered and authorized to fill, by written appointment, the 4 vacancies caused by deaths and now obtaining in the board of trustees of Northern Maine General hospital of Eagle Lake, a corporation organized and existing by virtue of chapter 84 of the private and special laws of Maine for 1907, the said appointments to be respectively for 5, 4, 3 and 2 years from the next annual meeting of the said corporation and until their respective successors in office are elected and qualified in accordance with the charter and by-laws of the said corporation.
- Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1907, c. 84, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 84 of the private and special laws of 1907 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Board of trustees; tenure. Said hospital shall be under the direction and management of a board of 5 trustees, who shall be chosen at the 1st meeting of the corporation, I for the term of 1 year, I for the term of 2 years, I for the term of 3 years, I for the term of 4 years and I for the term of 5 years; and at each subsequent annual meeting of the corpora-

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1951

CHAP. 61

tion I trustee shall be chosen for the full term of 5 years. The Roman Catholic bishop of the diocese of Portland, Maine, for the time being shall be chosen one of said trustees at such 1st meeting, and he or his successor in such ecclesiastical office shall be chosen a trustee at the expiration of the term for which he was originally chosen, for the full term of 5 years and so on at the expiration of each term of 5 years thereafter, and he or his successor shall be chosen president of said board and of said corporation or he or his successor shall be, ex-officio, president of said board and of said corporation. Any vacancies in the board occurring between such annual meetings shall be filled temporarily by the board, and the trustees so chosen shall hold office until the next annual meeting or until others are chosen and qualified in their stead.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 60

AN ACT Repealing the Incorporation of the City of Old Town Municipal Building District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 52, repealed. Chapter 52 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 61

AN ACT Repealing the Incorporation of the City of Old Town High School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1945, c. 53, repealed. Chapter 53 of the private and special laws of 1945 is hereby repealed.

Effective August 20, 1951